| R | oll Call Number 8-072 |
|------|---------------------------|
| Date | April 23, 2018 |

| Agenda | Item Number |
|--------|-------------|
| J | 52 |

NAMING OF SKATEBOARD PARK AS "LAURIDSEN SKATE PARK"

WHEREAS, on March 26, 2018, by Roll Call No. 18-0528, the City Council approved an Agreement for Cooperative Public Service Between Polk County, Iowa and the City of Des Moines for funding, design, and construction of a skateboard park on a portion of City property north of the Rotary Riverwalk Park, such improvements estimated to be in the amount of at least \$3,500,000, to be paid for by private fund raising efforts (the "Skateboard Park"); and

WHEREAS, such Agreement provides that Polk County shall have the right to recommend a name for the Skateboard Park to the City Council, as an incentive for private donations, for a period of 20 years in conformance with the City's Policy for Naming of Streets, Facilities and Park Land in the City of Des Moines; and

WHEREAS, Polk County has informed the City that the Lauridsen Family Foundation has made a One Million Dollar leadership donation to the Skateboard Park project and Polk County recommends to the City Council that the name "Lauridsen Skate Park" be approved as the name of the Skateboard Park effective upon completion by Polk County of the Skateboard Park and acceptance of the Skateboard Park improvements by resolution of the City Council.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, that the Skateboard Park, upon its completion by Polk County and acceptance by the City Council shall be and is hereby named and to be known as "Lauridsen Skate Park" for a period of 20 years from the date of City Council acceptance of such improvements, and may be renewed for an additional 20 year period upon mutual agreement of the City and the Lauridsen Family Foundation.

Moved by Modellaum to adopt.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Ann DiDonato, Assistant City Attorney

| COUNCIL ACTION | YEAS | NAYS | PASS | ABSENT |
|----------------|------|----------|------|--------|
| COWNIE | 1 | | | |
| BOESEN | I/ | | | |
| COLEMAN | V | 1 | | |
| GATTO | - | | | |
| GRAY | - L | | | |
| MANDELBAUM | V | | | |
| WESTERGAARD | v | • | | |
| TOTAL | 7 | | | |
| MOTION CARRIED | - - | APPROVED | | |

7. M. Frankler Cours

CERTIFICATE

I, DIANE RAUH, City Clerk of said City hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said City of Des Moines, held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.

Drane Fach

City Clerk